

No. 10-1973

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

**RICHARD L. BOLTON
Boardman, Suhr, Curry & Field LLP
One S. Pinckney Street, Fourth Floor
P. O. Box 927
Madison, WI 53701-0927
(608) 257-9521
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees***

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 10-1973

Short Caption: FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., et al. v. BARACK OBAMA, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. District Court Opinion On Standing3

 B. District Court Opinion On The Merits 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS8

 A. History of 1952 National Day Of Prayer Legislation8

 B. Subsequent Legislation In 1988 Was Intended To
 Better Facilitate Religious Organizing8

 C. Presidential Proclamations Exhort Prayer9

 D. The NDP Task Force Uses The National Day Of
 Prayer To Mobilize Prayer Activities9

 E. Presidential Proclamations Are Integral To Prayer Rallies10

 F. The National Day Of Prayer Succeeds With Official
 Participation By Government Officials10

 G. The National Day Of Prayer Is Highly Divisive11

 H. Nonreligious Persons Are A Significant Part Of The
 Nation Excluded By The National Day Of Prayer11

I.	FFRF Members Suffer Injury As Result Of The National Day Of Prayer.....	11
J.	FFRF Members Are Widely Exposed To And Affected By National Day of Prayer.....	12
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	The Defendants Misapprehend The Requirements For Standing.....	14
B.	The Defendants Misconstrue The Essence of Prayer Proclamations.....	17
	ARGUMENT.....	19
I.	THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO GOVERNMENT SPEECH ENDORSING RELIGION THAT IS DIRECTED AT THEM.....	19
A.	Standard Of Review.....	19
B.	The Defendants' Proposed Test For Standing Improperly Requires Coercion Or Altered Conduct.....	19
C.	The Plaintiffs Have Constitutionally Sufficient Contact With The Objectionable Speech.....	21
D.	Standing Does Not Require Exposure Plus Something More.....	24
II.	THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE REDRESSIBLE BY THE COURT AGAINST THE PRESIDENT AND HIS PRESS SECRETARY.....	27
III.	THE NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER STATUTE GIVES THE INDISPUTABLE APPEARANCE OF RELIGIOUS ENDORSEMENT.....	30
A.	The District Court Correctly Applied The Supreme Court's Endorsement Test To Determine The Constitutionality Of The National Day Of Prayer Statute.....	30
B.	Judge Crabb's Finding That The National Day Of Prayer Statute Has The Purpose And Effect Of Endorsing Religion Is Supported By The Evidence.....	33

C.	Day Of Prayer Proclamations Are Not Merely Ceremonial Speech Like That In <u>Marsh</u>	35
D.	Day Of Prayer Proclamations Are Not Acknowledgments Of Religion And Its Historical Acceptability In Government Speech.....	37
E.	The National Day Of Prayer Is Not "Similar" To Other Proclamations Defendants Cite For Comparison.....	43
F.	The National Day Of Prayer Has Neither An "Unambiguous" Nor "Unbroken History.".....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	49
	CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	26,29
<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. City of St. Charles</u> , 794 F.2d 265 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	25
<u>Barnes v. Kline</u> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29
<u>Board of Education of West Side Community Schools (District 66) v. Mergens</u> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	22
<u>Books v. City of Elkhart</u> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22,25
<u>Books v. Elkhart County</u> , 404 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<u>Buono v. Norton</u> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	25
<u>Cammack v. Waihee</u> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	42
<u>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ v. Amos</u> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	34
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	passim
<u>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<u>Doe v. County of Montgomery</u> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22,23
<u>Duke Power Company v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</u> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	29
<u>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	35
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	22
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	20
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	28,29
<u>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Thompson</u> , 920 F. Supp. 696 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	42

<u>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Zielke</u> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<u>Ganulin v. United States</u> , F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Oh.1999).....	42
<u>Granceier v. Middleton</u> , 173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999).....	42
<u>Hess v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Company</u> , 274 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>Hinrichs v. Bosma</u> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	36
<u>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</u> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<u>Jager v. Douglas County School District</u> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	35
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<u>McCreary County, Kentucky v. ACLU of Kentucky</u> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	passim
<u>McGowan v. Maryland</u> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	41
<u>Mercier v. City of LaCrosse</u> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<u>Metzl v. Leininger</u> , 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995).....	42
<u>Newdow v. LeFevre</u> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<u>Panama Refining Company v. Ryan</u> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	28
<u>Sante Fe Independent School District v. Doe</u> , 530 U.S. 290, 308 (2000).....	31
<u>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors</u> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<u>Suhre v. Haywood County</u> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<u>Valley Forge v. ACLU</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	23,24
<u>Van Zandt v. Thompson</u> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988).....	24,30
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	35

<u>Winkler v. Gates</u> , 41 F. 3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<u>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Company v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	28
<u>Zorach v. Clauson</u> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	15,41

Treatises

Edwin S. Gaustad, <u>Faith of Our Fathers: Religion in the New Nation</u> (1987).....	40
Leo Pfeffer, <u>Church, State & Freedom</u> (1967).....	38,40
<u>The Spur of Fame: Dialogues of John Adams and Benjamin Rush, Thomas Jefferson: Writings</u> , pgs. 1186-1187, Merrill D. Peterson, ed., New York: Library of America, 1994.).....	46
Leonard W. Levy, <u>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</u> (1986).....	39
